TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION No. 2024-065

A motion was made by Councilwoman McGrath; seconded by Mayor Tamburro that the following resolution be adopted:

RECOGNIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS

WHEREAS, *N.J.S.A. 26:8 et seq.* allows for the Registrar of Vital Statistics to appoint a deputy to assist in the normal day to day operations in the office and whose duties shall be to act in the registrar's stead in case of absence, disability or death of the registrar; and

WHEREAS, upon appointment as Registrar of Vital Statistics, Mary Farrell chooses to appoint Leslie Sullivan, who currently holds the certification of a Certified Municipal Registrar as Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, County of Essex, State of New Jersey hereby recognizes the appointment made by the Mary Farrell, Registrar of Vital Statistics, of Leslie Sullivan as Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics for a term ending March 31, 2027.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Holland, McGrath, McEvoy, Tamburro NAYS: ABSENT: Roman

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AT A REGULAR MEETING HELD ON APRIL 8, 2024.

IENNIFER KIERNAN

MUNICIPAL CLERK

